21 April 2021 and

29 April 2021

Placing of new shares

under general

mandate

HK$14.6 million Development of new

businesses, general

working capital

and/or investment

Approximately HK$14.1

million of the net proceeds

has been used to fund the

development of new

businesses, general

working capital and/or

investment

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any other fund raising activities in

the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the existing shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and the effect on the shareholding structure of the Company upon completion
of the Placing (assuming that the Placing is fully completed and there is no other change in
the shareholding structure of the Company before the allotment and issue of the Placing
Shares under the Placing) are set out as below:

As at the date of
this announcement

Upon completion of
the Placing

Number of
Shares Approximate %

Number of
Shares Approximate %

Amer International Group
Company Limited (Note 1) 145,000,000 26.79 145,000,000 22.32

Star Lv Limited (“Star Lv”) (Note 2) 65,000,000 12.01 65,000,000 10.01
Wind Lv Limited (“Wind Lv”) (Note 3) 21,614,000 3.99 21,614,000 3.33
The Placee(s) − − 108,256,400 16.67
Other Shareholders 309,668,000 57.21 309,668,000 47.68

Total 541,282,000 100.00 649,538,400 100.00

Notes:

1. Amer International Group Company Limited is owned as to 100% by Hua Wei Investment Holdings
Limited, which is owned as to 100% by Zhengwei Holdings Group Co., Ltd.* (正威控股集團有限公司).
Zhengwei Holdings Group Co., Ltd.* (正威控股集團有限公司) is owned as to 90% by Mr. Wang Wenyin
(王文銀). By virtue of SFO, each of Hua Wei Investment Holdings Limited, Zhengwei Holdings Group
Co., Ltd.* (正威控股集團有限公司) and Mr. Wang Wenyin (王文銀) was taken to be interested in the
145,000,000 Shares held by Amer International Group Company Limited.

2. Star Lv is the direct beneficial owner of 65,000,0000 Shares. Star Lv is wholly-owned by Mr. Lu